

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A.
LARSEN

Defendants.

20 Civ. 10832 (AT) (SN)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT BRADLEY
GARLINGHOUSE'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 5 |
| A. Ripple And Its Business..... | 5 |
| B. DOJ And FINCEN Settle Enforcement Action Against Ripple On The Basis That XRP Is A “Virtual Currency.” | 6 |
| C. As CEO, Mr. Garlinghouse Continued To Pursue Ripple’s Payments Business Plan. | 7 |
| D. As CEO, Mr. Garlinghouse Spoke Openly And Regularly About The Value Ripple Brings To The Payments Market And Why XRP Is Not A Security..... | 8 |
| E. Mr. Garlinghouse Received XRP As Executive Compensation And Sold XRP On Foreign Exchanges..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. THE SECOND CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE AC DOES NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT MR. GARLINGHOUSE KNEW OR WAS RECKLESS IN NOT KNOWING THAT RIPPLE WAS VIOLATING SECTION 5 OR ACTING IMPROPERLY. | 11 |
| A. The AC Fails To Plausibly Allege That Mr. Garlinghouse Acted “Recklessly.” | 13 |
| B. The SEC’s Efforts To Avoid Its Obligation To Plead Knowledge Or Recklessness Of The “Violation” Fail. | 18 |
| II. THE FIRST CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE AC DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT MR. GARLINGHOUSE’S PERSONAL OFFERS OR SALES OF XRP OCCURRED IN THE UNITED STATES. | 20 |
| A. The AC Does Not Allege That Mr. Garlinghouse’s Sales Were Domestic, As Required By Section 5(a) and (c)..... | 21 |
| B. The AC Also Fails To Plead Any Domestic Offers Under Section 5(c)..... | 26 |

C. Even If Mr. Garlinghouse’s Conduct In The U.S. Were
 Relevant, The Transactions In Question Are Predominantly
 Foreign And Accordingly Outside The Scope Of Section 5. 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 21, 23, 28 |
| <i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>Banco Safra S.A. v. Samarco Mineracao S.A.</i> , No. 19-3976-CV, 2021 WL 825743 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Shubin Stein</i> , 986 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 30 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 28 |
| <i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 17, 24 |
| <i>Cornwall v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 25 |
| <i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Eur. & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 29 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 13 |

Holsworth v. BProtocol Found.,
 No. 20 CIV. 2810 (AKH), 2021 WL 706549 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021).....22

In re Amundsen,
 AP File No. 3-18994 (Dec. 5, 2019).....19

In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.,
 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)15

In re Horning,
 AP File No. 3-12156 (Sept. 19, 2006)19

In re Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....23

In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law, & Ins. Litig.,
 No. 08 Civ. 11117, 2013 WL 5179064 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013).....14

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....22

Kalnit v. Eichler,
 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko,
 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....25

Mori v. Saito,
 No. 10 Civ. 6465 (KBF), 2013 WL 1736527 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2013)22

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... passim

Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC,
 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 25-26

Novak v. Kasaks,
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....13, 16

Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE,
 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....30

Plumbers’ Union Loc. No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.,
 753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24, 27

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007).....17

Schentag v. Nebgen,
No. 1:17-CV-8734-GHW, 2018 WL 3104092 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018)20

SEC v. Apuzzo,
689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012).....12

SEC v. Bio Def. Corp.,
No. 12-11669-DPW, 2019 WL 7578525 (D. Mass. Sept. 6, 2019).....20

SEC v. Espuelas,
905 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12, 19

SEC v. Honig,
No. 18 Civ. 8175 (ER), 2021 WL 276155 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021)11

SEC v. Lowy,
396 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 13-14, 18

SEC v. One or More Unknown Traders in Sec. of Onyx Pharm., Inc.,
296 F.R.D. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)11

SEC v. Paulsen,
No. 18 Civ. 6718 (PGG), 2020 WL 1911208 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2020)12, 19

SEC v. WJ Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....2

SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC,
305 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....12

Slayton v. Am. Express Co.,
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....14, 18

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

Sullivan v. Barclays PLC,
No. 13-cv-2811 (PKC), 2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017)6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC,
 127 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77a *et seq.* passim
 15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)..... passim
 15 U.S.C. § 77e(c)..... 20, 26, 28-29
 15 U.S.C. § 77o(b)12, 17, 20
 15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*21
 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....24

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)-(d).....6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Other Authorities

Regulation S, Offshore Offers and Sales, Securities Act No. 33-6863, 17 C.F.R. §§
 230.901-04 (1990).....28
 17 CFR § 230.90129
 17 CFR § 230.90329
 85 Fed. Reg. 34870, 34880 (June 5, 2020),
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2020-06-05/pdf/2020-10278.pdf>.....8
